### CHAPTER 129-S. F. No. 971

An act legalizing certain tax levies heretofore made.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Tax levies legalized.—In all counties in this state where the tax levies for general revenue purposes heretofore levied exceed existing limitations, such levies are hereby approved, legalized and made valid.

Approved March 30, 1933.

# GHAPTER 130-H. F. No. 33

An act to repeal Chapter 455, Laws of Minnesota of 1919; Chapter 65, Extra Session Laws of Minnesota of 1919; Section 1. Chapter 335, Laws of Minnesota of 1921; Chapter 338, Laws of Minnesota of 1921; Chapter 391, Laws of Minnesota of 1921; Section 2 of Chapter 393, Laws of Minnesota of 1923; Chapter 416, Laws of Minnesota of 1923; Section 2, Chapter 221, Laws of Minnesota of 1925; Chapter 109, Laws of Minnesota of 1929; Section 2, Chapter 249, Laws of Minnesota of 1929; Chapter 83, Laws of Minnesota of 1931; Chapter 305, Laws of Minnesota of 1931, relating to intoxicating liquors.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws repealed.—That Chapter 455; Laws of Minnesota of 1919; Chapter 65, Extra Session Laws of Minnesota of 1919; Section 1, Chapter 335, Laws of Minnesota of 1921; Chapter 338, Laws of Minnesota of 1921; Chapter 391, Laws of Minnesota of 1921; Section 2 of Chapter 393, Laws of Minnesota of 1923; Chapter 416, Laws of Minnesota of 1923; Section 2, Chapter 221, Laws of Minnesota of 1925; Chapter 109, Laws of Minnesota of 1929; Section 2, Chapter 249, Laws of Minnesota of 1929; Chapter 83, Laws of Minnesota of 1931; Chapter 305, Laws of Minnesota of 1931, be and the same are hereby repealed.

Approved March 31, 1933.

## CHAPTER 131-S. F. No. 1472

An act to amend Laws 1933, Chapter 43, being an act authorizing the county board of any county in this state now or hereafter having over 200,000 and less than 240,000 inhabitants and an assessed valuation of all taxable real and personal property of less

than \$300,000,000.00, to issue the bonds of said county in an amount not exceeding \$1,500,000, for poor relief, and for other purposes; and legalizing all acts and things heretofore performed by any such county board and other county officers, in providing for the sale of any such bonds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Title amended.—That the title of Laws 1933, chapter 43, be amended so as to read as follows:

"An Act authorizing the county board of any county in this state now or hereafter having over 200,000 and less than 240,000 inhabitants, and an assessed valuation of all taxable real and personal property, including all money and credits, of less than \$350,-000,000.00, to issue the bonds of said county in an amount not to exceed \$1,500,000, for the purpose of providing funds for paying any existing overdrafts in the poor funds of said county, or for funding orders or warrants heretofore or hereafter drawn and issued by the county poor commission of said county upon said poor fund, and for the purpose of providing funds for furnishing poor relief in said county and legalizing any existing overdraft or deficit in such poor fund and any and all warrants or orders issued in excess of any statutory limitations on the amount that may be levied or expended annually for poor relief in any such county—; and legalizing all acts and things heretofore performed by any such county board and other county officers, in providing for the sale of any such bonds."

Sec. 2. Bond issue for poor relief.—That Laws 1933, chapter 43, section 1, be amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1. The board of county commissioners of any county of this state now or hereafter having over 200,000 and less than 240,000 inhabitants and an assessed valuation of all taxable real and personal property, including all money and credits, of less than \$350,000,000.00, wherein an overdraft now exists in the poor fund of said county and there are now, or shall hereafter exist unpaid orders or warrants drawn and issued by the Poor Commission of said county, upon said poor fund, in excess of all moneys available for the payment thereof, is hereby authorized by a resolution duly adopted by a majority vote of the entire county board, to issue and sell the negotiable bonds of such county in such amounts as it shall from time to time deem necessary, not exceeding, however, in the aggregate, \$1,500,000, par value, for the sole purpose of providing funds for paying and discharging any existing overdraft or shortage in the poor fund of said county, and for funding any and all orders or warrants heretofore or hereafter drawn or issued by the county

poor commission of said county upon said poor fund, all for the purpose of furnishing support and poor relief for the poor in said county."

- Sec. 3. Proceedings legalized.—That any and all acts and things heretofore done or performed by any such county board and/or other county officers of any such county in providing for the sale of any such poor relief bonds, under authority of said. Laws 1933, chapter 43, are hereby legalized, and declared valid in all respects.
- Sec. 4. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed in so far, and only in so far as the same shall be inconsistent with the provisions of this act.
- Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 31, 1933.

### CHAPTER 132-H. F. No. 64

An act to amend Class 3A, Section 1993, Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, relating to classification of property.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Classification of property.—That Class 3A, Section 1993, Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927 is hereby amended so as to read as follows:
- "3A. All agricultural products in the hands of the producer and not held for sale, all horses, mules and asses used exclusively for agricultural purposes, and all agricultural tools, implements, and machinery used by the owner in any agricultural pursuit shall constitute Class three "A" (3A) and shall be valued and assessed at ten (10) per cent of the full and true value thereof.

Approved March 31, 1933.

### CHAPTER 133-H. F. No. 142

An act amending Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 9936, relating to the power of courts to suspend sentence in criminal cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: